
January 10, 2025



 

 
2024-2025 Township Schedule and Application Deadlines 

 
 

August 01, 2024 (Thursday) ENGINEER AND TOWNSHIPS - 2024 Township  
meeting with County Engineer at  

      Logan County Engineer’s Highway Garage 
 
September 26, 2024 (Thursday) TOWNSHIPS – Submit signed 2025 Township 

Paving Request Form and 2025 Chip Seal Request 
Form to the County Engineer’s Office  

 
November 27, 2024 (Wednesday) ENGINEER – Provide proposed 2025 Paving and 

Chip Seal details with estimates to townships for 
review, approval, and resolution. 

 
January 10, 2025 (Friday) TOWNSHIPS - Submit signed final 2025 paperwork 

to this office as follows:  
 Signed cover letter approving of the Paving 

Program and estimate 
  Signed cover letter approving of the Chip 

Seal Program and estimate   
 Signed Fog Seal resolution 

 
February/March 2025 ENGINEER – Advertise, Bid, and Award  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

2025 General Guidance and Estimating Examples  
General guidance 

 #402 LVT is an Intermediate Course; LCEO recommends immediately applying a chip seal or 
surface course after applying #402 LVT. 

 #404 LVT is a Surface Course 
 LCEO recommends installing butt joints as feather joints can deteriorate quickly. 
 LCEO recommends fog sealing newly chip sealed roads with higher traffic counts. 
 LCEO recommends applying rejuvenating sealer to newly paved roads. 
 LCEO recommends applying chip seal before significant micro-cracking occurs. LCEO 

recommends the first chip seal be performed 5 years after asphalt resurfacing with #404 LVT. 
Chip seal every 5 to 8 years thereafter. Crack seal before chip sealing as needed. 

 LCEO recommends chip sealing roads with horse and buggy traffic within 2 to 4 years of 
applying #404 LVT.   

Rejuvenating sealer 
 A spray of cationic rejuvenating agent composed of petroleum resin oils and water applied to 

the road surface 
 Seals hairline cracks, restores oxidized components of asphalt, improves flexibility of asphalt, 

and extends the life of the pavement 
 Reclamite or equivalent is used 
 Performed by a contractor (contractor also performs traffic control) 
 Estimated at $1.25 per square yard 

Fog sealing 
 A spray mixture of asphalt emulsion and water applied to the road surface  
 Helps seal surface, retains aggregate, and better public reception vs. chip seal only 
 Preliminary studies show it extends chip seal life by one year  
 Performed by the LCEO 
 Township to perform traffic control (LCEO may be able to perform for additional cost) 
 Estimated at $0.24 per square yard without traffic control 

Chip sealing 
 Apply liquid asphalt and then apply small aggregates; compact; sweep excess stone 
 Seals hairline cracks, improves roadway friction, and extends the life of the pavement 
 Studies show it extends pavement life 5 to 7 years 
 Performed by a contractor (contractor also performs traffic control) 
 Estimated at $1.85 per square yard 

Estimating examples 
 Prices are based on 2025 construction using ODOT’s forecast of a 5.7% increase from 2024 

pricing 
 All below examples are based on using a sample road section that is 1 mile long and 15’ wide 

#402 LVT: $97.02/TON: Apply 2” of 402 LVT: [5,280’ x 15’ x (2”/12)]/27 x 2 TON/CY = 978 
TON                   ‣   978 TON x $97.02/TON = $96,886 
#404 LVT: $115.97/TON: Apply 1.5” of 404 LVT: [5,280’ x 15’ x (1.5”/12)]/27 x 2 TON/CY = 734 
TON                   ‣   734 TON x $115.97/TON = $85,122 
Each milled butt joint = $475 
#617 berm, Type A: $50.18/ton: 2’ x 2” berm on both sides: [5,280’ x 2’ x (2”/12)]/27 x 2 TON/CY 
= 133 TON per side. 133 TON x 2 sides = 266 ton                   ‣   266 ton x $50.18/ton = $13,348 
Rejuvenating sealer: $1.25/square yard: [(5,280’ x 15’)/9] x $1.25/SY = $11,000 

  



Sales Tax Paving Chip/Seal  Sales Tax Estimated Sales Tax Estimated Sales Tax Paving Paving Chip seal Misc. ST  Estimated Sales Tax Estimated Sales Tax Estimated Sales Tax

Funds Available Invoice Invoice Carryover Received from 9/1/2023 Funds Available Invoice Remaining per Invoice Work
 Post-Construction 

Balance Received from 9/1/2024 Funds Available
September 1, 2023 2023 2023 2023 to 2024  to 8/31/2024 September 1, 2024 26-Jun-24 Awarded Bid 7/23/2024 2024 1-Sep-24  to 8/31/2025 September 1, 2025

* August estimated

BLOOMFIELD $55,307.33 $0.00 $17,790.30 $37,517.02 $33,765.73 $71,282.75 26,159.00$    $45,123.75 $32,494.01 $77,617.77
BOKESCREEK $56,633.47 $0.00 $70,955.01 $0.00 $13,986.41 $13,986.41 40,736.50$    $0.00 $13,459.64 $13,459.64
HARRISON $188,969.60 $64,969.45 $15,321.60 $109,684.55 $48,622.21 $158,306.76 43,468.68$    $114,838.08 $46,790.95 $161,629.02
JEFFERSON $41,934.22 $0.00 $0.00 $41,934.22 $50,454.75 $92,388.97 $131,264.78 $0.00 $48,554.47 $48,554.47
LAKE $12,655.78 $0.00 $0.00 $12,655.78 $16,386.97 $29,042.75 $29,042.75 $15,769.79 $44,812.55
LIBERTY $163,204.93 $0.00 $0.00 $163,204.92 $48,266.06 $211,470.98 $38,002.75 $173,468.23 $46,448.22 $219,916.45
MCARTHUR $42,966.70 $211,426.45 $6,088.56 $0.00 $52,555.53 $52,555.53 45,405.30$    $7,150.23 $50,576.13 $57,726.36
MIAMI $63,579.58 $0.00 $41,926.59 $21,652.99 $31,583.81 $53,236.80 52,060.80$    $1,176.00 $30,394.27 $31,570.27
MONROE $46,712.46 $0.00 $53,514.24 $0.00 $56,191.32 $56,191.32 $79,107.49 38,896.00$    $0.00 $54,074.98 $54,074.98
PERRY $22,690.08 $0.00 $0.00 $22,690.08 $27,294.34 $49,984.42 22,803.80$    $27,180.62 $26,266.36 $53,446.98
PLEASANT $39,511.37 $0.00 $6,846.06 $32,665.31 $47,528.99 $80,194.30 83,975.50$    $0.00 $45,738.90 $45,738.90
RICHLAND $86,101.05 $42,038.75 $23,590.56 $20,471.74 $42,130.53 $62,602.27 $24,342.25 $8,991.63 $29,268.39 $40,543.76 $69,812.15
RUSHCREEK $37,728.24 $0.00 $69,315.80 $0.00 $44,055.49 $44,055.49 37,634.46$    $6,421.03 $42,396.23 $48,817.26
STOKES $115,141.67 $0.00 $28,181.44 $86,960.23 $103,328.10 $190,288.33 33,971.00$    $156,317.33 $99,436.45 $255,753.79
UNION $60,070.76 $139,943.94 $0.00 $0.00 $60,350.05 $60,350.05 $150,364.15 $0.00 $58,077.08 $58,077.08
WASHINGTON $331,121.52 $120,291.25 $0.00 $210,830.27 $69,826.09 $280,656.36 $99,749.50 -$                $180,906.86 $67,196.23 $248,103.09
ZANE $73,822.89 $0.00 $9,303.04 $64,519.85 $33,026.40 $97,546.25 22,163.68$    $75,382.57 $31,782.53 $107,165.10

TOTAL $1,438,151.67 $578,669.84 $342,833.20 $824,786.96 $779,352.80 $1,604,139.76 $398,739.17 $124,091.75 $447,274.72 $8,991.63 $625,042.49 $750,000.00 $1,596,275.86

F:\ASCOTT\twp Sales Tax and Issue II expenditures and carry over 7/30/2024



2025 Estimated Township Sales Tax Revenue 2024 Estimated Township Sales Tax Revenue

This reflects 20% for township roads and bridges with the 2022 sales tax renewal. August revenue was estimated using the average of the 11-month actual revenue. 

Note: Mileage has been updated based on ODOT certified mileage based on end of calendar year 2023

TOWNSHIP MILEAGE TOWNSHIP MILEAGE

Estimated 12 month Sales Tax revenue collected 
form September 1, 2024, thru August 31, 2025.

Estimated 12 month Sales Tax revenue based 
upon 11-month actual revenue collected from 

September 1, 2023, thru July 31, 2024.

Bloomfield 14.980 32,494.01$                                                         Bloomfield 14.980 33,765.73$                                                     
Bokescreek 6.205 13,459.64$                                                         Bokescreek 6.205 13,986.41$                                                     
Harrison 21.571 46,790.95$                                                         Harrison 21.571 48,622.21$                                                     
Jefferson 22.384 48,554.47$                                                         Jefferson 22.384 50,454.75$                                                     
Lake 7.270 15,769.79$                                                         Lake 7.270 16,386.97$                                                     
Liberty 21.413 46,448.22$                                                         Liberty 21.413 48,266.06$                                                     
McArthur 23.316 50,576.13$                                                         McArthur 23.316 52,555.53$                                                     
Miami 14.012 30,394.27$                                                         Miami 14.012 31,583.81$                                                     
Monroe 24.929 54,074.98$                                                         Monroe 24.929 56,191.32$                                                     
Perry 12.109 26,266.36$                                                         Perry 12.109 27,294.34$                                                     
Pleasant 21.086 45,738.90$                                                         Pleasant 21.086 47,528.99$                                                     
Richland 18.691 40,543.76$                                                         Richland 18.691 42,130.53$                                                     
Rushcreek 19.545 42,396.23$                                                         Rushcreek 19.545 44,055.49$                                                     
Stokes 45.841 99,436.45$                                                         Stokes 45.841 103,328.10$                                                   
Union 26.774 58,077.08$                                                         Union 26.774 60,350.05$                                                     
Washington 30.978 67,196.23$                                                         Washington 30.978 69,826.09$                                                     
Zane 14.652 31,782.53$                                                         Zane 14.652 33,026.40$                                                     

TOTAL 345.76 750,000.00$                                                       TOTAL 345.76 779,352.80$                                                   



Page ____ of   ____ 
 

2025 Township Paving Request Form                                                                    Return to LCEO by September 26, 2024  
 

                                   Circle either YES or NO for each option of each requested road segment:        
    

                   

Road Number: From: To: 1 ½” 404 LVT? 2” 402 LVT? 2’ x 2” Berm 
both sides? 

Rejuvenating 
Sealer? 

Butt joints?  
Quantity? 

YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO 

Project Length:                         Average Width: Notes: 
 
 

Road Number: From: To: 
1 ½” 404 LVT? 2” 402 LVT? 

2’ x 2” Berm 
both sides? 

Rejuvenating 
Sealer? 

Butt joints?  
Quantity? 

YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO 

Project Length:                         Average Width: Notes:  

 
Road Number: From: To: 1 ½” 404 LVT? 2” 402 LVT? 2’ x 2” Berm 

both sides? 
Rejuvenating 

Sealer? 
Butt joints?  
Quantity? 

YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO 

Project Length:                         Average Width: Notes:  

 
 

Road Number: From: To: 
1 ½” 404 LVT? 2” 402 LVT? 

2’ x 2” Berm 
both sides? 

Rejuvenating 
Sealer? 

Butt joints?  
Quantity? 

YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO YES / NO 

Project Length:                         Average Width: Notes:  

 
Contact:__________________________           Email:_________________________________             Phone:_____________________ 
 

Township:_____________________________________                  
 

Trustee: _________________________________________                                                                          
  
Trustee: _________________________________________    
          
Trustee: _________________________________________   
          
Fiscal Officer: ____________________________________   Date:_________________                                                                    
  



2025 Township Chip Seal Request Form 
Return to LCEO by September 26, 2024                                                                   Township of _______________________ 
*Fog seal requests will need to be accompanied with a resolution entering into agreement with the LCEO 
 

Road 
Number 

FROM TO Project Description 
(i.e. ‘Chip Seal’ or ‘Chip Seal and Fog Seal’ 

 
    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Contact:__________________________           Email:_________________________________             Phone:_____________________ 
 

Township:_____________________________________                  
 

Trustee: _________________________________________                                                                          
  
Trustee: _________________________________________    
          
Trustee: _________________________________________   
          
Fiscal Officer: ____________________________________      Date:_________________                                                                    



__________________ trustee entered the following resolution 

 

__________________ (resolution ID) 

 

 

__________________ Township trustees enter into agreement with the Logan County Engineer’s Office 
to have the following township roads _________________________ totaling ________ square yards and 
estimated $0.24 per square yard.  The total estimated fog seal placement is $_____________.  The 
township will perform traffic control the day of work.  The county offers no warranty on the work 
performed.  ___________ trustee second the motion.  (roll call) 

 

 

Certified by Fiscal Officer this _______ day of ___________, 20___. 

 

_____________________________ (signature) 

_____________________________ (written), Fiscal Officer 
















